meeting; September 3 for the September 9–10 meeting; and December 3 for the December 9–10 meeting. Requests for reasonable accommodation received after those dates will be considered, but might be impossible to fulfill.

Personal data is requested pursuant to Public Law 99–399 (Omnibus Diplomatic Security and Antiterrorism Act of 1986), as amended; Public Law 107–56 (USA PATRIOT Act); and Executive Order 13356. The purpose of the collection is to validate the identity of individuals who enter Department facilities. The data will be entered into the Visitor Access Control System (VACS–D) database. Please see the Security Records System of Records Notice (State-36) at http:// www.state.gov/documents/organization/ 103419.pdf, for additional information.

Questions concerning the meeting should be directed to Dr. Stephen P. Randolph, Executive Secretary, Advisory Committee on Historical Diplomatic Documentation, Department of State, Office of the Historian, Washington, DC 20520, telephone (202) 663–1123, (email *history@state.gov*).

Dated: December 10, 2012.

Stephen P. Randolph,

Executive Secretary, Advisory Committee on Historical Diplomatic Documentation, Department of State. IFR Doc. 2013–00165 Filed 1–7–13: 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4710–11–P

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Public Notice 8143]

In the Matter of the Designation of Mohamed Makawi Ibrahim Mohamed, Also Known as Mohamed Makawi, Also Known as Mohamed Makkawi Ibrahim Mohamed, Also Known as Muhammad Makkawi Ibrahim; as a Specially Designated Global Terrorist Pursuant to Section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224, as Amended

Acting under the authority of and in accordance with section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224 of September 23, 2001, as amended by Executive Order 13268 of July 2, 2002, and Executive Order 13284 of January 23, 2003, I hereby determine that the individual known as Mohamed Makawi Ibrahim Mohamed, also known as Mohamed Makawi, also known as Mohamed Makkawi Ibrahim Mohamed, also known as Muhammad Makkawi Ibrahim, committed, or poses a significant risk of committing, acts of terrorism that threaten the security of U.S. nationals or the national security,

foreign policy, or economy of the United States.

Consistent with the determination in Section 10 of Executive Order 13224 that "prior notice to persons determined to be subject to the Order who might have a constitutional presence in the United States would render ineffectual the blocking and other measures authorized in the Order because of the ability to transfer funds instantaneously," I determine that no prior notice needs to be provided to any person subject to this determination who might have a constitutional presence in the United States, because to do so would render ineffectual the measures authorized in the Order.

This notice shall be published in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: December 18, 2012.

Hillary Rodham Clinton,

Secretary of State.

[FR Doc. 2013–00166 Filed 1–7–13; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710–10–P

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Public Notice 8144]

In the Matter of the Designation of Abdelbasit Alhaj Alhassan Haj Hamad, Also Known as Abd Al-Basit, Also Known as Abdelbaset Alhaj Alhassan, Also Known as Abdel Basit Hag El-Hassan Hag Mohamed, Also Known as Abd-al-Basit Al-Hadj Hasan, Also Known as Abdel Basit al-Hajj Hassan, as a Specially Designated Global Terrorist Pursuant to Section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224, as Amended

Acting under the authority of and in accordance with section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224 of September 23, 2001, as amended by Executive Order 13268 of July 2, 2002, and Executive Order 13284 of January 23, 2003, I hereby determine that the individual known as Abdelbasit Alhaj Alhassan Haj Hamad, also known as Abd Al-Basit, also known as Abdelbaset Alhaj Alhassan, also known as Abdel Basit Hag El-Hassan Hag Mohamed, also known as Abd-al-Basit Al-Hadj Hasan, and also known as Abdel Basit al-Hajj Hassan committed, or poses a significant risk of committing, acts of terrorism that threaten the security of U.S. nationals or the national security, foreign policy, or economy of the United States.

Consistent with the determination in Section 10 of Executive Order 13224 that "prior notice to persons determined to be subject to the Order who might have a constitutional presence in the United States would render ineffectual the blocking and other measures authorized in the Order because of the ability to transfer funds instantaneously," I determine that no prior notice needs to be provided to any person subject to this determination who might have a constitutional presence in the United States, because to do so would render ineffectual the measures authorized in the Order.

This notice shall be published in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: December 18, 2012.

Hillary Rodham Clinton,

Secretary of State.

[FR Doc. 2013–00164 Filed 1–7–13; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710–10–P

BILLING CODE 4/10-10-P

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Public Notice 8145]

Waiver and Certification of Statutory Provisions of Section 1003 of Public Law 100–204 Regarding the Palestine Liberation Organization Office

(U) Pursuant to the authority vested in me as Deputy Secretary of State, including by section 7086(b)(1) of the Department of State, Foreign **Operations**, and Related Programs Appropriations Act, 2012 (Pub. L. 112-74, Div. I), as carried forward by the Continuing Appropriations Act, 2013, the Delegation of Authority in the President's Memorandum of July 21, 2010, and Department of State Delegation of Authority No. 245-1, I hereby determine and certify that the Palestinians have not, since the date of enactment of that Act, obtained in the UN or any specialized agency thereof the same standing as member states or full membership as a state outside an agreement negotiated between Israel and the Palestinians, and waive the provisions of section 1003 of the Anti-Terrorism Act of 1987, Public Law 100– 204. Title X.

(U) This waiver shall be effective for a period of six months.

(U) This determination shall be reported to the Congress promptly and published in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: October 8, 2012.

William J. Burns,

Deputy Secretary of State. [FR Doc. 2013–00168 Filed 1–7–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4710-31-P